Population by age segment demonstrates the parity of the 
County.  In 2005, fifty four percent (54%) of the total 
population is forty four (44) and below; the two largest age 
segments are those forty five (45) to fifty four (54) years of age 
[seventeen percent (17%) of total population]; fourteen 
thousand six hundred and thirty seven (14,637) and those that 
are thirty five (35) to forty four (44) [fifteen percent (15%) of 
total population]; twelve thousand five hundred and fifty four 
(12,554).  Such similarity among these ages implies a 
relatively large demand for active recreation programs and 
services targeted across the board – youth, adolescent, adult, 
and seniors.  This is supported by the fact that baby boomers 
who make up the 45 to 64 age group have been the most

[...]

Roanoke County has traditionally had a largely homogenous 
racial composition.  Current estimates show ninety two percent 
ninety two percent (92%) of the population as white and the 
non-white populace of that, eight percent (8%) of the 
population with the majority being of Asian descent one 
thousand seven hundred and twenty (1,720) total.  

Figure 20 - Population by Major Age Segment

Figure 21 - Population by Race/Ethnicity 

Household Income 
Currently, the median household income in the County is 
estimated at $52,688, an increase of 10.5% from the 2000 
Census.  This represents the earnings of all persons age 15